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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

 1" = 20'-0"A-101
1 SITE PLAN

A portion of Parcel D, Port 95 Commerce Park, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book
144, Page 2, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida, being more particularly described as
follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner Parcel C, RAVENSWOOD FLL AIRPORT REDEVELOPMENT (PLAT
2), Plat Book 159, Page 19, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida;
Thence, South 01°26'37" East, along the Southerly projection of the West line of said Parcel C, a
distance of 10.00 feet to a point 15.00 feet North of  the centerline of SW 39th Street as shown on said
RAVENSWOOD FLL AIRPORT REDEVELOPMENT (PLAT 2);
Thence, South 88°30'59" West, along the Westerly projection of said centerline, a distance of 286.98
feet;
Thence, North 01°26'45" West, a distance of 361.14 feet;
Thence, South 89°57'53" East, a distance of 287.09 feet to a point on the West line of said Parcel C;
Thence, South 01°26'37" East, along said West line, a distance of 343.53 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said lands lying and being in the City of Hollywood, Broward County, Florida, and containing 102,550.13
net square feet (2.354 acres) more or less.

SITE PLAN DATA TABLE
A. LAND USE DESIGNATION
B. ZONING DESIGNATION
C.WATER/WASTE WATER SERVICE PROVIDED BY
D. SITE AREA

E. BUILDING FOOTPRINT COVERAGE

BUILDING
ENCLOSURE
TOTAL COVERAGE

LEVEL 01
OFFICE FLOOR AREA
MANUFACTURING FLOOR AREA

TOTAL
LEVEL 02

OFFICE FLOOR AREA
MANUFACTURING FLOOR AREA

TOTAL

TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE

G. BUILDING HEIGHT
REQUIRED
100'-0"

TOTAL BUILDING HEIGHT

H. STRUCTURE LENGTH

I. SETBACKS
SETBACK REQUIRED
FRONT YARD (SOUTH) 15'-0"
SIDE YARD (EAST)   0'-0"
SIDE YARD (WEST)   0'-0"
REAR YARD (NORTH)   0'-0"

J. OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED (66,038.83 SF X 10%)
PROVIDED

K. VUA
LANDSCAPE 20% OF VUA x 825 SF

REQUIRED
10,268 SF

L. LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED (102,635 SF X 5%)
PROVIDED

INDUSTRIAL
IM-3

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
102,635 SF (2.35 ACRES)

31,329SF (30.52%)

29,211 SF
2,118 SF

31,329 SF

5,527 SF
23,684 SF
29,211 SF

8,333 SF
14,581 SF
22,914 SF

52,125 SF

PROVIDED
42'-0"
42'-0"

285'-8"

PROVIDED
35'-2"
65'-9"

127'-1"
36'-0" TO 38'-10"

6,603 SF (9.9%)
12,418 SF (18.3%)

PROVIDED
10,716 SF

5,131 SF (5%)
17,374 SF

PARKING DATA

LOCATION MAP

* SEE SHEET A-101.1 FOR GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION

SOUTH EAST VIEWSOUTH WEST VIEWNORTH EAST VIEW
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OFFICE AREA:   4,516 SF

MANUFACTURING AREA: 10,760 SF

WAREHOUSE AREA: 13,934 SF

TOTAL GROSS SF= 29,210 SF

MANUFACTURING AREA:   2,148 SF

WAREHOUSE AREA: 11,400 SF

TOTAL GROSS SF= 13,548 SF

OFFICE AREA:   6,401 SF

WAREHOUSE AREA:   1,239 SF

TOTAL GROSS SF=   7,640 SF

OFFICE AREA:
LEVEL 01:   4,516 SF
LEVEL 02:     6,401 SF

TOTAL = 10,917 SF

PARKING REQUIRED:
10,917 SF/ 400= 27.29 28 SPACES

WAREHOUSE AREA:
LEVEL 01:  13,934 SF
LEVEL 02- OFFICES:   1,239 SF
LEVEL 02- MANUFACTURING: 11,400 SF

TOTAL =   26,573 SF

PARKING REQUIRED:
26,573 SF / 1,000= 26.57 27 SPACES

MANUFACTURING AREA:
LEVEL 01: 10,760 SF
LEVEL 02:   2,908 SF

TOTAL=  12,908 SF

PARKING REQUIRED:
12,908 SF/ 400= 32.27 32 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 87 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 87 SPACES (4 HC INCLUDED)
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Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label Description LLF Lum. Lumens

2 SA (2) VNTLEDL032315MNUIN510XXBZHO MTD AT 25' AFG 0.900 27356
1 SB VNTLEDL032314SNUIN510XXBZHO / MTD AT 25' AFG 0.900 25822
4 SC VNTLEDL032313MNUIN510XXBZHO / MTD AT 25' AFG 0.900 25843

Calculation Summary
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
PARKING AREAS Illuminance Fc 2.88 6.4 1.0 2.88 6.40
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MH: 25
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2.0 2.3 1.8 2.3 3.5 4.7 5.4 5.3 4.6 3.3 2.3 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.5 3.7 4.8 5.4 5.2 4.4 3.1 2.0

2.9 2.8 2.1 2.3 2.9 3.8 4.6 4.6 3.7 2.9 2.4 2.2 1.9 1.6 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.5 3.0 3.9 4.5 4.4 3.5 2.7 2.2

4.4 3.7 1.7 1.9 2.2 2.7 3.2 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.3 2.8 3.1 3.0 2.5 2.1 1.8

5.1 4.8 1.1 1.3 1.6 2.0 2.3 2.3 2.0 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.6 2.1 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.5 1.2

5.4 4.9

5.0 4.4

3.8 3.4

2.5 2.7

2.0 2.4 2.0

1.9 2.1 1.9

1.7 1.9 1.8

1.7 1.9 1.8

1.8 2.0 2.1

1.8 2.0 2.3

2.3 2.6 2.5

3.2 3.7 3.1

4.7 5.0 4.1 1.6 1.8 2.1 2.6 2.9 3.2 3.1 2.7 2.3 2.0 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.9 2.2 2.7 3.0 3.2 3.0 2.6 2.2 1.8

4.5 6.0 5.0 1.8 2.2 2.6 3.1 3.7 4.2 4.0 3.3 2.8 2.4 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.9 2.3 2.7 3.2 3.9 4.2 3.9 3.2 2.6 2.2

5.2 6.4 5.8 2.1 2.5 3.1 3.8 4.5 5.2 4.9 4.1 3.5 2.7 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.9 2.6 3.3 3.9 4.7 5.2 4.7 3.9 3.2 2.4

4.5 5.1 4.3 2.2 2.7 3.5 4.4 5.4 6.2 5.8 4.8 3.9 2.9 2.1 1.6 1.4 1.6 2.0 2.7 3.7 4.6 5.6 6.2 5.6 4.6 3.6 2.6

3.6 4.8 5.5 6.0 5.5 5.1 4.5 3.7 2.9 2.7 2.9 3.5 4.4 5.4 6.1 5.7 4.8 3.9 2.9 2.1 1.6 1.4 1.5 2.0 2.7 3.7 4.6 5.5 6.1 5.5 4.6 3.6 2.6

3.1 4.3 5.2 6.1 5.1 5.5 4.6 3.9 3.4 2.9 2.9 3.3 3.8 4.5 5.2 4.8 4.0 3.4 2.7 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.9 2.6 3.3 3.9 4.7 5.2 4.6 3.9 3.2 2.4 1.7

2.6 3.5 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.0 4.1 3.8 3.3 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.8 3.1 3.7 4.2 4.0 3.3 2.8 2.4 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.9 2.3 2.7 3.2 3.8 4.2 3.8 3.1 2.6 2.2 1.6

2.0 2.8 3.5 3.6 3.3 3.0 2.9 3.0 2.8 2.6 2.4 2.2 2.2 2.6 2.9 3.2 3.0 2.7 2.3 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.9 2.2 2.6 3.0 3.1 2.9 2.6

2.6 2.3 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.0 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.1 1.9

1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3

ELECTRICAL
ROOM

888 SOUTH ANDREWS AVE.  SUITE 300
FORT LAUDERDALE,     FLORIDA  33316
PH:(954)764-6575       FAX:(954)764-8622

DATE: COMM:

CA # AAC000447

COPYRIGHT 2012

FALKANGER, SNYDER, MARTINEAU, & YATES ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED, THIS DOCUMENT OR PARTS THEREOF MAY NOT

BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT PERMISSION

JEFF FALKANGER, DOUG SNYDER
LARRY MARTINEAU,   JIRO YATES

DESIGNED DRAWN CHECKED

TAC Submittal

6/
2/

2 0
17

 1
:3

0:
22

 P
M

SINTAVIA

16066

A-401

PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN

Designer

05-02-2017

Author Checker

SW 25TH AVE AND SW 39TH STREET,
HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA

PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN

R  E  V  I  S  I  O  N  S



888 SOUTH ANDREWS AVE.  SUITE 300
FORT LAUDERDALE,     FLORIDA  33316
PH:(954)764-6575       FAX:(954)764-8622

DATE: COMM:

CA # AAC000447

COPYRIGHT 2012

FALKANGER, SNYDER, MARTINEAU, & YATES ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED, THIS DOCUMENT OR PARTS THEREOF MAY NOT

BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT PERMISSION

JEFF FALKANGER, DOUG SNYDER
LARRY MARTINEAU,   JIRO YATES

DESIGNED DRAWN CHECKED

TAC Submittal

6/
2/

2 0
17

 1
:3

0:
24

 P
M

SINTAVIA

16066

A-900

EXTERIOR RENDERINGS

NC

05-02-2017

NC DS

SW 25TH AVE AND SW 39TH STREET,
HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA

R  E  V  I  S  I  O  N  S



A
P

P
R

O
X

I
M

A
T

E
 
 
S

O
U

T
H

 
L
I
N

E
 
A

I
R

P
O

R
T

 
C

L
E

A
R

 
Z

O
N

E

F
P

L
 
E

A
S

E
M

E
N

T

F
P

L
 
E

A
S

E
M

E
N

T

S
.
W

 
3

9
T

H
 
S

T
R

E
E

T

S.W. 25TH AVENUE

117'-0" 5'-0" 24'-0" 3'-4" 30'-0" 9'-11" 63'-0" 7'-1" 24'-0"

1
8
'
-
0
"

2
4
'
-
0
"

3
6
'
-
0
"

2
4
'
-
0
"

DENOTES 34' ACCESS EASEMENT

(O.R.B. 28853, Pg.1576)

DENOTES 24' ACCESS EASEMENT

(O.R.B. 28853, Pg.1576)

DENOTES EXISTING

ASPHALT ROADWAY

6
5
'
-
9
 
7
/
3
2
"

S
E

T
 
B

A
C

K

35'-2 31/32"

SET BACK

15'-0" 20'-0" 15'-0"

1
1
2
'
-
4
"

O
V

E
R

A
L
L
 
B

U
I
L
D

I
N

G
 
D

E
P

T
H

285'-8"

OVERALL BUILDING WIDTH

61'-3"

LOADING

DOCK

6
.
2
%

 
S

L
O

P
E

 
D

O
C

K

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

W/ RECYCLING SYSTEM

1
0
9
'
-
1
 
1
5
/
3
2
"

S
E

T
 
B

A
C

K

48'-0" 13'-3"

DENOTES EXISTING

ASPHALT ROADWAY

S
E

C
O

N
D

A
R

Y

L
O

A
D

I
N

G
 
Z

O
N

E

PROPOSED TWO STORY MANUFACTURING

BUILDING (29,211 S.F. FOOTPRINT)

PROPOSED ELEV. 7'-0" NAVD

MECHANICAL

ENCLOSURE

(2,118 S.F.)

35'-7"

SET BACK

AT&T

ROAD DEDICATION

S
 
8
8
°
3
0
'
5
9
"
 
W

 
2
8
6
.
9
8
'

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 
L
I
N

E

S
 
8
9
°
5
7
'
5
3
"
 
E

 
2
8
7
.
0
9
'

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 
L
I
N

E

S 01°26'37" E 343.53'

PROPERTY LINE

N 01°26'45" W 361.14'

PROPERTY LINE

2
5
'
-
0
"

V
I
E

W
 
T

R
I
A

L
G

L
E

2
5
'
-
0
"

V
I
E

W
 
T

R
I
A

N
G

L
E

2
5
'
-
0
"

V
I
E

W
 
T

R
I
A

N
G

L
E

25'-0"

VIEW TRIANGLE

2
5
'
-
0
"

V
I
E

W
 
T

R
I
A

N
G

L
E

25'-0"

VIEW TRIANGLE

2
5
'
-
0
"

2
5
'
-
0
"

25'-0"

25'-0"

2
4
'
-
0
"

16'-4" 9'-4" 72'-0" 16'-4" 90'-0" 16'-4" 90'-0"

1
8
'
-
0
"

1
2
'
-
0
"

5
'
-
0
"

1
2
'
-
0
"

54'-0" 5'-0" 24'-0"

3
2
'
-
0
"

4
4
'
-
0
"

DENOTES EXISTING

ELECTRIC POLES

DENOTES EXISTING

ELECTRIC POLES

S 01°26'37" E 10.00'

PARCEL D

Ravenswood FLL Airport

Redevelopment (Plat 2)

PARCEL D

Port 95 Commerce Park

PARCEL D

Port 95 Commerce Park

Ravenswood FLL

Airport Redevelopment

(Plat 2)

63'-0" 11'-4" 72'-0" 11'-1" 45'-0" 12'-0" 5'-0" 12'-0"

ELECTRICAL

ROOM

1
0
'
-
0
"

PROPOSED F.H.

REFER TO CIVIL

R

2

0

'

-

0

"

R

1

2

'

-

0

"

R

5

'

-

0

"

R

1

2

'

-

0

"

R

1

0

'

-

0

"

R

4

'
-

0

"

R

1

5

'

-

0

"

R

1

5

'

-

0

"

R

1

0

'

-

0

"

R

3

'

-

0

"

R

3

'

-

0

"

R

5

'

-

0

"

R

5

'

-

0

"

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

888 SOUTH ANDREWS AVE.  SUITE 300

FORT LAUDERDALE,     FLORIDA  33316

PH:(954)764-6575       FAX:(954)764-8622

DATE: COMM:

CA # AAC000447

COPYRIGHT 2012

FALKANGER, SNYDER, MARTINEAU, & YATES ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED, THIS DOCUMENT OR PARTS THEREOF MAY NOT

BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT PERMISSION

JEFF FALKANGER, DOUG SNYDER
LARRY MARTINEAU,   JIRO YATES

DESIGNED DRAWN CHECKED

TAC Submittal

SINTAVIA

16066

A-101 DRC

SITE PLAN

Designer

05-02-2017

Author Checker

R  E  V  I  S  I  O  N  S
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Fort Lauderdale FL. 33316

office: 954.667.7814

LA# 6666983

SW 25TH AVE AND SW 39TH STREET,
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CODE Botanical Name Common Name DBH Size Condition STATUS Comments
1 Ficus aurea Strangler Fig 40 60' x 50' 40% Remove Hatrack adjacent powerlines

2 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 10 ct 85% Transplant

3 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 10 ct 85% Transplant

4 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 12 ct 85% Transplant

5 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 8 ct 85% Transplant

6 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 12 ct 85% Transplant

7 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 15 ct 85% Transplant

8 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 10 ct 85% Transplant

9 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 8 ct 85% Transplant

10 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 6 ct 85% Transplant

11 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 12 12 ct 85% Transplant

12 Ficus aurea Strangler Fig 40 60' x 50' 40% Remove

LANDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sabal Palms to be transplanted in buffer area. See Sheet L-200 for proposed location.
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PARCEL D
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Redevelopment (Plat 2)
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Airport Redevelopment

(Plat 2)
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View Triangles

Unobstructed

cross visibility at a

level between 2'

and 6.5'.

No landscaping

elements, except

for required grass

or ground cover

shall be located

closer than 2.5'

from the edge of

any access way.

View Triangles

Unobstructed

cross visibility at a

level between 2'

and 6.5'.

View Triangles

Unobstructed

cross visibility at a

level between 2'

and 6.5'.

IRRIGATION NOTE:

IRRIGATION WILL BE PROVIDE

AT PERMITTING.  IRRIGATION

WILL COMPLY WITH FLORIDA

FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE

PRINCIPLES.  100% IRRIGATION

COVERAGE AND A RAIN

SENSOR.

25'-0"

2
5

'
-
0

"

2
5

'
-
0

"

5'-3"

5
'
-
3

"

B
U

F
F

E
R

BUFFER

F
P

L
 
E

A
S

E
M

E
N

T

CD
2

4'-4"

TM
74

SOD
2,163 sf

TD
23

CH
99

CH
233

BS
3

CD
3

CD
1

TM
17

MS
58

MS
160

CH
40

TD
5

SOD
124 sf

CD
1

SOD
235 sf

TD
4

TD
4

SOD
235 sf

CD
1

KF
1

SOD
174 sf

TD
18

TD
14

TD
15

SOD
59 sf

CD
2

CS
7

KF
6

TM
165

CH
36

TM
195

TD
23

SB
48 SOD

4,565 sf

TM
422

TD
13

TM
79

CD
1

CD
1

TR
3

BS
3

CH
68

PN
77

TR
3

KF
5CS

4

2
6

4
'
-
1

1
"

LI
1

LI
1

LI
1

LI
1LI

1

PN
268

S
T

R
E

E
T

 
T

R
E

E
S

 
T

O
 
C

O
M

P
L

Y
 
W

I
T

H
 
F

P
L

 
P

L
A

N
T

 
T

H
E

 
R

I
G

H
T

 
T

R
E

E

CB
3

CA2
60

BAC
4

HL
4

4
'
-
9

"

5
'
-
0

"

CA
7

TR
2

TM
98

CH
18

PN
36

CH
16

TM
42

PN
11

SOD
925 sf

26'-5"

LANDSCAPE PLAN DATA TABLE

888 SOUTH ANDREWS AVE.  SUITE 300

FORT LAUDERDALE,     FLORIDA  33316

PH:(954)764-6575       FAX:(954)764-8622

DATE: COMM:

CA # AAC000447

COPYRIGHT 2012

FALKANGER, SNYDER, MARTINEAU, & YATES ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED, THIS DOCUMENT OR PARTS THEREOF MAY NOT

BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT PERMISSION

JEFF FALKANGER, DOUG SNYDER
LARRY MARTINEAU,   JIRO YATES

DESIGNED DRAWN CHECKED

TAC Submittal

SINTAVIA

16066

A-101 DRC

SITE PLAN

Designer

05-02-2017

Author Checker

R  E  V  I  S  I  O  N  S

B  R L A
 888 s andrews avenue, suite 300

Fort Lauderdale FL. 33316

office: 954.667.7814

LA# 6666983

SW 25TH AVE AND SW 39TH STREET,

HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA

SINTAVIA

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN

L-200
0

SCALE: 

feet20 40 60

1" = 20'

N
O

R
TH

 1" = 20'-0"

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN

11

109

8

7
6

5

4

3
2

PLANT SCHEDULE

LANDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES

District IM-3
SITE AREA 102,635 sqft 2.35 acres

Building 31,329 sqft

Permeable 18926 sqft

Permiter/buffer Requirements Required Proposed

Street tree 1 tree per 50'

SW 39 Street 287' /1 tree per 50' 6 6

SW 25th Ave 361'/1 tree per 50' 7.2 8

BUFFER 5% of lot depth 15' max 16'-0"
1 tree per 50' 13 14

VUA Requirements Required Proposed

VUA
25% of VUA shall be

landscaped 10,268 sqft 10,716 sqft
41,075 sqft

Open Space Requirements Required Proposed
1 tree per 1000 sqft 19 19

TOTAL TREES REQ 46 55
Native Plant Requirements Required Proposed

Trees 60% 28 50 (89%)

Shrubs 50% 4904 sqft 7431 sqft

Palms
 Palms on site not

included in tree qty.
if more than 20% or
required trees than
all other tress must

be native.

N/a

Species 41-60 trees 5 species 7 species
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TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT CALIPER PLANTED SIZE MATURE SIZE DROUGHT NATIVE  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT CALIPER PLANTED SIZE MATURE SIZE DROUGHT NATIVE  BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT CALIPER PLANTED SIZE MATURE SIZE DROUGHT NATIVE  CONT CALIPER PLANTED SIZE MATURE SIZE DROUGHT NATIVE  CALIPER PLANTED SIZE MATURE SIZE DROUGHT NATIVE  PLANTED SIZE MATURE SIZE DROUGHT NATIVE  MATURE SIZE DROUGHT NATIVE  DROUGHT NATIVE  NATIVE  BS 6 Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo FG 4"Cal 15` STD 60` X 40` HIGH NATIVE  6 Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo FG 4"Cal 15` STD 60` X 40` HIGH NATIVE  Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo FG 4"Cal 15` STD 60` X 40` HIGH NATIVE  FG 4"Cal 15` STD 60` X 40` HIGH NATIVE  4"Cal 15` STD 60` X 40` HIGH NATIVE  15` STD 60` X 40` HIGH NATIVE  60` X 40` HIGH NATIVE  HIGH NATIVE  NATIVE  CA 7 Clusia rosea / Autograph Tree FG 2.5"Cal 14` STD 30` X 30` HIGH NATIVE  7 Clusia rosea / Autograph Tree FG 2.5"Cal 14` STD 30` X 30` HIGH NATIVE  Clusia rosea / Autograph Tree FG 2.5"Cal 14` STD 30` X 30` HIGH NATIVE  FG 2.5"Cal 14` STD 30` X 30` HIGH NATIVE  2.5"Cal 14` STD 30` X 30` HIGH NATIVE  14` STD 30` X 30` HIGH NATIVE  30` X 30` HIGH NATIVE  HIGH NATIVE  NATIVE  CD 11 Coccoloba diversifolia / Pigeon Plum FG 3"Cal 15` STD 40` x 20` HIGH NATIVE  11 Coccoloba diversifolia / Pigeon Plum FG 3"Cal 15` STD 40` x 20` HIGH NATIVE  Coccoloba diversifolia / Pigeon Plum FG 3"Cal 15` STD 40` x 20` HIGH NATIVE  FG 3"Cal 15` STD 40` x 20` HIGH NATIVE  3"Cal 15` STD 40` x 20` HIGH NATIVE  15` STD 40` x 20` HIGH NATIVE  40` x 20` HIGH NATIVE  HIGH NATIVE  NATIVE  CB 3 Conocarpus erectus `Sericeus` / Silver Buttonwood FG 3"Cal 10` STD 25` x25` HIGH NATIVE  3 Conocarpus erectus `Sericeus` / Silver Buttonwood FG 3"Cal 10` STD 25` x25` HIGH NATIVE  Conocarpus erectus `Sericeus` / Silver Buttonwood FG 3"Cal 10` STD 25` x25` HIGH NATIVE  FG 3"Cal 10` STD 25` x25` HIGH NATIVE  3"Cal 10` STD 25` x25` HIGH NATIVE  10` STD 25` x25` HIGH NATIVE  25` x25` HIGH NATIVE  HIGH NATIVE  NATIVE  CS 11 Cordia sebestena / Orange Geiger Tree FG 3"Cal 12` OA 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  11 Cordia sebestena / Orange Geiger Tree FG 3"Cal 12` OA 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  Cordia sebestena / Orange Geiger Tree FG 3"Cal 12` OA 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  FG 3"Cal 12` OA 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  3"Cal 12` OA 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  12` OA 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  HIGH NATIVE  NATIVE  KF 12 Krugiodendron ferreum / Black Ironwood FG 2.5"Cal 14` STD 25` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  12 Krugiodendron ferreum / Black Ironwood FG 2.5"Cal 14` STD 25` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  Krugiodendron ferreum / Black Ironwood FG 2.5"Cal 14` STD 25` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  FG 2.5"Cal 14` STD 25` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  2.5"Cal 14` STD 25` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  14` STD 25` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  25` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  HIGH NATIVE  NATIVE  LI 5 Lagerstroemia indica / Crape Myrtle FG 3"Cal 15` OA 25` x25` HIGH Fl Friendly  5 Lagerstroemia indica / Crape Myrtle FG 3"Cal 15` OA 25` x25` HIGH Fl Friendly  Lagerstroemia indica / Crape Myrtle FG 3"Cal 15` OA 25` x25` HIGH Fl Friendly  FG 3"Cal 15` OA 25` x25` HIGH Fl Friendly  3"Cal 15` OA 25` x25` HIGH Fl Friendly  15` OA 25` x25` HIGH Fl Friendly  25` x25` HIGH Fl Friendly  HIGH Fl Friendly  Fl Friendly  TR 8 Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm FG  6` CT 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  8 Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm FG  6` CT 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm FG  6` CT 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  FG  6` CT 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  6` CT 20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  20` X 15` HIGH NATIVE  HIGH NATIVE  NATIVE  SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SIZE NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SIZE NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE  BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SIZE NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE  CONT SIZE NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE  SIZE NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE  NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE  MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE  DROUGHT NATIVE  NATIVE  BAC 4 Bambusa chungii / Tropical Blue Bamboo 15 gal MPP 15` OA MPP NO MED  4 Bambusa chungii / Tropical Blue Bamboo 15 gal MPP 15` OA MPP NO MED  Bambusa chungii / Tropical Blue Bamboo 15 gal MPP 15` OA MPP NO MED  15 gal MPP 15` OA MPP NO MED  MPP 15` OA MPP NO MED  15` OA MPP NO MED  MPP NO MED  NO MED  MED  HL 4 Hyophorbe lagenicaulis / Bottle Palm 25 gal 8` OA  15` x 15` HIGH FL FRIENDLY  4 Hyophorbe lagenicaulis / Bottle Palm 25 gal 8` OA  15` x 15` HIGH FL FRIENDLY  Hyophorbe lagenicaulis / Bottle Palm 25 gal 8` OA  15` x 15` HIGH FL FRIENDLY  25 gal 8` OA  15` x 15` HIGH FL FRIENDLY  8` OA  15` x 15` HIGH FL FRIENDLY  15` x 15` HIGH FL FRIENDLY  HIGH FL FRIENDLY  FL FRIENDLY  SHRUB AREAS QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT CONT. HGT X W NOTE MATURE HGT X W DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT CONT. HGT X W NOTE MATURE HGT X W DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT CONT. HGT X W NOTE MATURE HGT X W DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING CONT CONT. HGT X W NOTE MATURE HGT X W DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING CONT. HGT X W NOTE MATURE HGT X W DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING NOTE MATURE HGT X W DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING MATURE HGT X W DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING NATIVE SPACING SPACING CH 519 Chrysobalanus icaco `Horizontalis` / Cocoplum 3 gal 24"x24" FULL 20` x 20` MED NATIVE 30" o.c. 519 Chrysobalanus icaco `Horizontalis` / Cocoplum 3 gal 24"x24" FULL 20` x 20` MED NATIVE 30" o.c. Chrysobalanus icaco `Horizontalis` / Cocoplum 3 gal 24"x24" FULL 20` x 20` MED NATIVE 30" o.c. 3 gal 24"x24" FULL 20` x 20` MED NATIVE 30" o.c. 24"x24" FULL 20` x 20` MED NATIVE 30" o.c. FULL 20` x 20` MED NATIVE 30" o.c. 20` x 20` MED NATIVE 30" o.c. MED NATIVE 30" o.c. NATIVE 30" o.c. 30" o.c. CA2 60 Clusia rosea / Clusia Hedge 15 gal 5` x 4` BUSH Maintained hedge 6`-8` HIGH NATIVE 48" o.c. 60 Clusia rosea / Clusia Hedge 15 gal 5` x 4` BUSH Maintained hedge 6`-8` HIGH NATIVE 48" o.c. Clusia rosea / Clusia Hedge 15 gal 5` x 4` BUSH Maintained hedge 6`-8` HIGH NATIVE 48" o.c. 15 gal 5` x 4` BUSH Maintained hedge 6`-8` HIGH NATIVE 48" o.c. 5` x 4` BUSH Maintained hedge 6`-8` HIGH NATIVE 48" o.c. BUSH Maintained hedge 6`-8` HIGH NATIVE 48" o.c. Maintained hedge 6`-8` HIGH NATIVE 48" o.c. HIGH NATIVE 48" o.c. NATIVE 48" o.c. 48" o.c. MS 218 Microsorum scolopendrum / Wart Fern 3gal 18" x 18" FULL FULL 3` x 3` MED FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. 218 Microsorum scolopendrum / Wart Fern 3gal 18" x 18" FULL FULL 3` x 3` MED FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. Microsorum scolopendrum / Wart Fern 3gal 18" x 18" FULL FULL 3` x 3` MED FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. 3gal 18" x 18" FULL FULL 3` x 3` MED FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. 18" x 18" FULL FULL 3` x 3` MED FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. FULL 3` x 3` MED FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. 3` x 3` MED FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. MED FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. FL-FRIENDLY 30" o.c. 30" o.c. PN 388 Psychotria nervosa / Wild Coffee 3 gal 24"x24" FULL Maintained @ 5` HIGH NATIVE 30" o.c. 388 Psychotria nervosa / Wild Coffee 3 gal 24"x24" FULL Maintained @ 5` HIGH NATIVE 30" o.c. Psychotria nervosa / Wild Coffee 3 gal 24"x24" FULL Maintained @ 5` HIGH NATIVE 30" o.c. 3 gal 24"x24" FULL Maintained @ 5` HIGH NATIVE 30" o.c. 24"x24" FULL Maintained @ 5` HIGH NATIVE 30" o.c. FULL Maintained @ 5` HIGH NATIVE 30" o.c. Maintained @ 5` HIGH NATIVE 30" o.c. HIGH NATIVE 30" o.c. NATIVE 30" o.c. 30" o.c. SB 48 Spartina bakeri / Sand Cord Grass 1 gal 12" x 12" FULL 24 x 24" HIGH NATIVE 18" o.c. 48 Spartina bakeri / Sand Cord Grass 1 gal 12" x 12" FULL 24 x 24" HIGH NATIVE 18" o.c. Spartina bakeri / Sand Cord Grass 1 gal 12" x 12" FULL 24 x 24" HIGH NATIVE 18" o.c. 1 gal 12" x 12" FULL 24 x 24" HIGH NATIVE 18" o.c. 12" x 12" FULL 24 x 24" HIGH NATIVE 18" o.c. FULL 24 x 24" HIGH NATIVE 18" o.c. 24 x 24" HIGH NATIVE 18" o.c. HIGH NATIVE 18" o.c. NATIVE 18" o.c. 18" o.c. TD 119 Tripsacum dactyloides nana / Dwarf Fakahatchee 3 gal 24"x24" FULL 3` x 3` HIGH NATIVE 36" o.c. 119 Tripsacum dactyloides nana / Dwarf Fakahatchee 3 gal 24"x24" FULL 3` x 3` HIGH NATIVE 36" o.c. Tripsacum dactyloides nana / Dwarf Fakahatchee 3 gal 24"x24" FULL 3` x 3` HIGH NATIVE 36" o.c. 3 gal 24"x24" FULL 3` x 3` HIGH NATIVE 36" o.c. 24"x24" FULL 3` x 3` HIGH NATIVE 36" o.c. FULL 3` x 3` HIGH NATIVE 36" o.c. 3` x 3` HIGH NATIVE 36" o.c. HIGH NATIVE 36" o.c. NATIVE 36" o.c. 36" o.c. GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT HGT X W NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT HGT X W NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT HGT X W NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING CONT HGT X W NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING HGT X W NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING NOTE MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING MATURE DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING DROUGHT NATIVE SPACING NATIVE SPACING SPACING SOD 8,175 sf Stenotaphrum secundatum / St. Augustine Grass flat       8,175 sf Stenotaphrum secundatum / St. Augustine Grass flat       Stenotaphrum secundatum / St. Augustine Grass flat       flat       TM 1,069 Trachelospermum asiaticum `Minima` / Minima Jasmine 1 gal 8" x 4" Maintained as Ground Cover 6" Maintained on trellis HIGH FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.1,069 Trachelospermum asiaticum `Minima` / Minima Jasmine 1 gal 8" x 4" Maintained as Ground Cover 6" Maintained on trellis HIGH FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.Trachelospermum asiaticum `Minima` / Minima Jasmine 1 gal 8" x 4" Maintained as Ground Cover 6" Maintained on trellis HIGH FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.1 gal 8" x 4" Maintained as Ground Cover 6" Maintained on trellis HIGH FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.8" x 4" Maintained as Ground Cover 6" Maintained on trellis HIGH FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.Maintained as Ground Cover 6" Maintained on trellis HIGH FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.Maintained on trellis HIGH FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.HIGH FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.FL-FRIENDLY 18" o.c.18" o.c.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Plant material shall not be planted in the root balls of any tree.  Sod shall be planted with individual pieces touching at time of planting. Rows of sod must be staggered to offset the adjacent row. Prior to installation of sod, all rocks and foreign matter shall be removed from the soil surface, and raked to provide a flat, smooth surface on which to lay the sod. Each tree must have a circle of organic mulch no less than 12 inches beyond its trunk. The use of Cypress mulch is prohibited by the City of Hollywood. The use of shredded Melaleucca or Eucalyptus mulch is recommended. Root barrier to be utilized around sewer and water utilities within 10' of proposed trees.
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3,100 sf  910 sf  1,308 sf  2,320 sf  100 sf  1,001 sf 
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L-300

TREE STAKING - LODGE POLES (3)
1/2" = 1'-0"

SECTION VIEW
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'
-
0

"

Three (3") two inch lodge pole

stakes. Install approximately 2"

away from the edge of the root

ball. Stake location shall not

interfere with permanent branches.

32" long non-abrasive rubber ties.

PLAN VIEW

Rubber tree ties.

Lodge pole stakes.

Remove nursery stake. If

central leader needs to be

straightened or held erect, it is

acceptable to attach a 

1

2

" x 8'

bamboo pole to the central leader

and trunk.

Prevailing wind.
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1

1" = 1'-0"

TREE PLANTING MULTI-STAKE

PLANTING AT
TURF AREAS.

PLANT PIT DETAIL

STAKING DETAIL

PLANTING AT
SHRUB AREAS.
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4'-0"

Min.

8
'
-
0

"
8

'
-
0

"

PLAN VIEW

Curb.

Eighteen inch (18") deep

linear root barrier (See specifications).

Pavement.

Tamp soil adjacent to root barriers to stabilize

them.

Notes:

1- Root barriers shall be installed per

manufacturer's specifications and

recommendations.

2- Root barriers shall be installed when root

ball is located within 8' of pavement.

Finished grade

2" below adjacent

pavement.

1
'
 
-
 
6

"

18" deep linear root barrier

(See specifications).

Curb.

SECTION VIEW

Top of root barrier 1"

 above finished grade.

8'-0" or less

ROOT BARRIERS
3/8" = 1'-0"

Existing soil.
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ROOT BARRIERS - PARKING LOT ISLANDS
3/8" = 1'-0"

Finished grade

2" below adjacent

pavement.

1
'
 
-
 
6
"

Notes:

1- Root barriers shall be installed per manufacturer's specifications and recommendations.

2- Root barriers shall be installed when root ball is located within 8' of pavement.

Existing soil.

Curb.

SECTION VIEW

PLAN VIEWPLAN VIEW

8' Min.

Curb.

18" deep linear root

barrier. (See

specifications).

Tamp soil adjacent to

root barriers to stabilize

them.

18" deep linear root barrier.

(See specifications).

Top of root barrier 1" above finished grade.
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FX-PL-FX-SOIL-07

EXISTING SOIL - MINOR MODIFICATION
3/4" = 1'-0"

Remove existing turf, thatch,

groundcover, plants, or

weeds.

Finished grade.

6
"
±

Notes:

1- See planting soil specifications for additional requirements.

Existing soil.

Till top 6" of soil.

SECTION VIEW

URBAN TREE FOUNDATION © 2014
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FX-PL-FX-SOIL-13

GROUNDCOVER
3/4" = 1'-0"

E

Q

.

E

Q

.

Notes:

1- See planting legend for groundcover species, size, and spacing dimension.

2- Small roots (

1

4

" or less) that grow around, up, or down the root ball periphery are considered a

normal condition in container production and are acceptable however they should be eliminated at the

time of planting. Roots on the periperhy can be removed at the time of planting. (See root ball shaving container detail).

3- Settle soil around root ball of each groundcover prior to mulching.

PLAN

SECTION VIEW

Pavement.

Mulch.

Groundcover plants to be

triangularly spaced.

Existing soil.

Modified soil. Depth varies. (See

specifications for soil modification).

2 - 3" thick layer of mulch.

Finished grade.

6
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1" = 1'-0"

SHRUB PLANTING
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